Form **PTO-1595**

01-27-2005



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
	Y Y Y Y	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Dave Watson Marc J. Greenberg	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Information Builders, Inc. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes VNo	, 00	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 2 Penn Plaza	
	City: New York State: NY Zip: 10121-2898	
1/ 4 /2005 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Howard F. Mandelbaum Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address: Levine & Mandelbaum 444 Madison Avenue - 35th Floor City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022	8. Deposit account number: 06-0735	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. Howard F. Mandelbaum Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cove	January 4, 2005 Signature Date ar sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01/26/2005 GTOW11 00000151 060735

11028921

40.00 DA 01 FC:8021

> **PATENT REEL: 016178 FRAME: 0474**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Dave Watson, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 29 Prospect Road, Atlantic Highlands, NJ 07716, and I, Marc J. Greenberg, a citizen of the United States, residing at 2145 Ellen Drive, Merrick, NY 11566, hereinbelow collectively referred to as Assignors, have made a certain invention in Framework for Adapter used in Enterprise Application Integration described in our application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for Letters Patent therefor, and executed by us on the same respective date(s) on which we have executed this Assignment;

and

WHEREAS, Information Builders, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York and having offices and doing business at 2 Penn Plaza, New York, NY 10121-2898, and elsewhere, hereinbelow referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, application, and Letters Patent, when granted and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said Assignors, have sold, assigned transferred and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said invention, application, and Letters Patent, when granted and in and to any divisions, continuations, improvements, reissues, or extensions that may be made or granted on any of them together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and completely as the same might be held by us had this assignment not been made.

For the consideration aforesaid, we hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or representative, or the counsel or representative of its successors or assigns, shall advise that an amendment to, or a division of, or any other proceeding or action in connection with said application or invention, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or continuation or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or continuation or extension of the same, and will do all acts necessary or required to secure to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the title to and full benefit of all rights hereby assigned, but at its or their expense;

AND the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 016178 FRAME: 0475 For the consideration aforesaid, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assignees, or the nominees of any of them, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which for said invention which may be granted in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any application for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in countries foreign to the United States and in and to the invention described in said applications; and we hereby authorize and empower said Assignee and its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for Letters Patent or other form of protection on the said invention in its own name or in the name of its successors, assigns or nominees, in any and all countries where it may desire to file such application, and where the application may be filed by another than the inventors; and take all rightful oaths and make all rightful affidavits, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement and maintenance of Letters Patent or other forms of protection for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, but at its or their expense.

	D. Wo	
	Dave Wat	son
STATE OF NEW YORK)		
: SS.:		
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)		
On this 4 day of January, 2005, before	me personally car	ne Dave Watson, to me personally
known and known to me to be the person des		
and duly acknowledged that he executed the	same of his own f	ree will.
	$\mathcal{L}_{\mathcal{A}}$	Mall

LILA GOLDBERG
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 01G04719172
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires December 31, 20

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK

: SS.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this _____day of January, 2005, before me personally came Marc J. Greenberg, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing document and duly acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will.

Notary Public

LILA GOLDBERG

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York

No. 01G04719172

Qualified in New York County

Commission Expires December 31, 20

RECORDED: 01/04/2005

-2

PATENT REEL: 016178 FRAME: 0476